

**IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE NO. 18A-MI-02098**

CARMEL BOARD OF ZONING)	Appeal from the Hamilton Superior
APPEALS, and AL-SALAM)	Court
FOUNDATION, INC.)	
Appellants,)	
(Respondent and)	Trial Court
Respondent-Intervenor below))	Case No.: 29D01-1803-MI-002761
)	
v.)	
)	
DAVID BIDGOOD, SHEILA M.)	The Honorable Steven R. Nation,
GRAVES, SALVATORE)	Judge
PAPPALARDO, DAVID J. REEVES,)	
and ANGELO R. STANCO,)	
Appellees,)	
(Petitioners below).)	

APPELLANTS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

PATRICK R. HESS, I.D. #19395-02
BRIAN C. HECK, I.D. #22389-02
BECKMAN LAWSON, LLP
201 WEST WAYNE STREET
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA 46802
TELEPHONE: (260) 422-0800
FAX: (260) 420-1013

JOHNATHAN J. SMITH,
I.D. #6580-954-TA
JUVARIA KHAN, I.D. #6581-95-TA
NIMRA H. AZMI, I.D. #6578-95-TA
P.O. BOX 34440
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20043
TELEPHONE: (202) 897-1896

ATTORNEYS FOR AL-SALAM
FOUNDATION, INC.

ROBERT W. EHERENMAN,
I.D. #16703-53
MELANIE L. FARR, I.D. # 20951-02
HALLER & COLVIN, P.C.
444 EAST MAIN STREET
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA 46802
TELEPHONE: (260) 426-0444
FAX: (260) 422-0274

JOHN R. MOLITOR, I.D. #9313-49
9465 COUNSELORS ROW, STE. 200
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46240
TELEPHONE: (317) 843-5511
FAX: (317) 805-4273

ATTORNEYS FOR CARMEL BOARD
OF ZONING APPEALS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
A. The Trial Court's April 4, 2018, Show Cause Order Did Not Schedule a Date for Filing the Board Record under IND. CODE § 36-7-4-1613.	6
B. The Remonstrators' Failure to Comply with the "Bright Line" Rule for Filing of the Board Record Requires Dismissal.	10
C. The Trial Court's Discretion to Manage Its Docket Does Not Allow It to Abrogate the Bright Line Requirements under I.C. § 36-7-4-1613.	15
CONCLUSION	17
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ad Craft, Inc. v. Area Plan Com'n of Evansville and Vanderburgh County,</i> 716 N.E.2d 6 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)	9
<i>Allen County Plan Com'n v. Olde Canal Place Ass'n,</i> 61 N.E.3d 1266 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)	12
<i>First American Title Ins. Co. v. Robertson,</i> 19 N.E.3d 757 (Ind. 2014)	12
<i>Howard v. Allen County Bd. of Zoning Appeals,</i> 991 N.E.2d 128 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	11-14
<i>Shipshewana Convenience Corp. v. Board of Zoning Appeals of LaGrange County,</i> 656 N.E.2d 812 (Ind.1995)	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Wooten v. Abrams,</i> 36 N.E.2d 764 (Ind. 1941)	15
<i>Stolberg v. Stolberg,</i> 528 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989), <i>reh'g denied</i>	9
<i>Teaching Our Posterity Success, Inc. v. Indiana Dept. of Educ.,</i> 20 N.E.3d 149 (Ind. 2014)	12
<i>Town of Pittsboro Advisory Plan Com'n v. Ark Park, LLC,</i> 26 N.E.3d 110 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)	12

Joint Reply Brief of Appellants’ Carmel Board of Zoning Appeals and Al-Salam Foundation, Inc.

Rules

Ind. Appellate Rule 46(A)(8)(a) 11

App. R. 46(B)(2) 11

Statutes

I.C. § 36-7-4-1006 8

I.C. § 36-7-4-1008(a) (2010) 8

I.C. § 36-7-4-1316(b) 11

IND. CODE § 36-7-4-1613 6, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16

I.C. § 36-7-4-1613(a) 7, 14
